

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
1/16/2018 3:01 PM

NO. 35541-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

BRANDON BETHAY, individually, KYRA STONE, individually,  
and THE ESTATE OF CHRISTINE BETHAY, by and through its Personal  
Representative, Lorraine Bethay,  
Appellants,

v.

SHAWN PARKER and JANE DOE PARKER,  
and the marital community thereof, and KBSM LLC,  
a Hawaii limited liability company doing business in Washington.

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

Jonathan Nolley  
Emerald Law Group, PLLC  
811 First Ave., Suite 510  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel. (206) 826-5160  
Fax (206) 922-5598  
Attorney for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	01
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	01
A. Facts.....	01
B. Procedural History.. ..	03
III. ARGUMENT .....	03
A. The Superior Court Erred in Granting the Respondents' Motion for Summary Judgment When There Are Genuine Issues of Material Fact.. ..	03
1. Standard of Review.. ..	03
2. Factual Discrepancies Must Be Construed in the Light Most Favorable to Appellant.. ..	03
B. There Are Genuine Issues of Material Fact that Preclude Dismissal of Appellant's Case on Summary Judgment.. ..	05
1. Parker Owed a Duty to Christine Bethay To Warn Her of Known Hazards .....	06
2. The Trial Judge Wrongly Decided Issues That Should Be Left to the Trier of Fact.. ..	08
a. Whether Parker Had Knowledge About the Dangerous Condition Is for the Jury to Decide .....	08
b. Whether a Warning Would Have Been Effective Is a Question Left to the Jury.. ..	09
IV. CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases (Washington)**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P. 2d 728 (1996) .....	06-07
<i>DeWater v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 128, 921 P. 2d 1059 (1996) .....	03
<i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001) .....	09
<i>Hillhaven Properties Ltd. V. Sellen Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 751, 948 P.2d 796 (1997) .....	09
<i>Huston v. First Church of God of Vancouver</i> , 46 Wn. App. 740, 732 P.2d 173 (1987).....	09
<i>McMann v. Benton County, Angeles Park Communities</i> , 88 Wn. App. 737, 946 P.2d 1183 (1997) .....	07-08
<i>Michelbrink v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 191 Wn. App. 414, 363 P.3d 6 (2015) .....	08-09
<i>Schumacher Painting Co. v. First Union Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 693, 698, 850 P.2d 1361 (1993) .....	03
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) .....	03
